

TGEGKXGF.'74; 4235"36-35-55."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC12-2102

LOWER COURT CASE NO. CF02-05203A-XX

---

HAROLD BLAKE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
McCLAIN & McDERMOTT, P.A.  
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.  
Suite 118-61  
Estero, FL 33928  
(850) 322-2172  
F (954) 564-5412  
lindammcdermott@msn.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### **STANDARD OF REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	4
A.    THE TRIAL . . . . .	4
B.    THE POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	11
1.    Richard Green Attempted to Rob and Shot Mr. Patel Without Blake’s Knowledge . . . . .	11
a.    Green’s admission . . . . .	11
b.    the videotape & the red shorts . . . . .	12
c.    the eyewitness descriptions of the shooter	14
d.    Green’s statements overheard by Angela Parker . . . . .	14
e.    other evidence implicating Green . . . . .	15
2.    Law Enforcement’s Investigation - What the Jury Did Not Hear . . . . .	16
3.    Teresa Jones . . . . .	21
4.    Demetrius Jones . . . . .	26
5.    Blake falsely Confessed . . . . .	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	32
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3333
ARGUMENT I	
MR. BLAKE WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS DURING HIS POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS WHEN THE STATE INTERFERED WITH HIS DEFENSE . . . . .	

1.	Blake's Efforts to Present his Defense . . . . .	33
2.	Disqualification . . . . .	37
3.	Sanctions . . . . .	39
4.	Discovery . . . . .	42
5.	Conclusion . . . . .	42

ARGUMENT II

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BLAKE'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED AN ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE. AS A RESULT, THE CONVICTION IS UNRELIABLE . . . . . 43

1.	Investigation and Preparation for the Guilt Phase . . . . .	43
2.	Failure to Present Exculpatory Evidence through Cross-Examination and the Presentation of Witnesses and to Challenge State Witnesses . . . . .	45
	a. Evaluating Mr. Blake's Claim . . . . .	45
	b. The Circuit Court's Order . . . . .	59
3.	Failure to Obtain Expert Assistance and Challenge the State's Case . . . . .	64
4.	Failure to Adequately Prepare Mr. Blake for Testimony . . . . .	70
5.	Failure to Challenge the Inconsistent Theories of the Crimes . . . . .	73
6.	Conclusion . . . . .	75

ARGUMENT III

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BLAKE'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE. SUCH OMISSIONS RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE AND PREVENTED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING . . . . . 76

1.	Teresa Jones . . . . .	77
----	------------------------	----

2.	Demetrius Jones . . . . .	82
3.	The Video Surveillance Tape from Del's Go Shop and Green's Shorts . . . . .	85
4.	The State's Inconsistent Theories . . . . .	88
5.	Conclusion . . . . .	89

ARGUMENT IV

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BLAKE'S CLAIM THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. BLAKE'S CONVICTION IS UNRELIABLE AND HE IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL . . . . .	90
---	----

1.	Richard Green . . . . .	90
2.	Demetrius Jones . . . . .	91
3.	Teresa Jones . . . . .	92
4.	The Circuit Court's Analysis . . . . .	95

ARGUMENT V

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BLAKE'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS PRESENTED IMPERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATIONS TO THE JURY, MISSTATED THE LAW AND FACTS, AND WERE INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER. DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO RAISE PROPER OBJECTIONS WAS DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE WHICH DENIED MR. BLAKE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL . . . . .	97
---	----

ARGUMENT VI

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BLAKE'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER <u>AKE v. OKLAHOMA</u> AT HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF MR. BLAKE'S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .	99
--	----

CONCLUSION . . . . .	100
----------------------	-----

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	101
----------------------------------	-----

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	101
--	-----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	99
<u>Banks v. Drehtke,</u> 540 U.S. 668 (2004) . . . . .	61
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . .	39-40
<u>Blake v. Florida,</u> 128 S.Ct. 2442 (2008) . . . . .	3
<u>Blake v. State,</u> 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	3
<u>Boatwright v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 666 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984) . . . . .	97
<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf,</u> 545 U.S. 175 (2005) . . . . .	73
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	76
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	100
<u>Corley v. United States,</u> 129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009) . . . . .	64
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308 (1974) . . . . .	61, 81, 85
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	60
<u>Hendrix v. State,</u> 82 So. 3d 1040 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) . . . . .	40, 41-2
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	43
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	76
<u>Huggins v. State,</u> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) . . . . .	38
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	60, 76, 87

<u>Lee v. State,</u> 324 So. 2d 694 (1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1976)	41
<u>McWatters v. State,</u> 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	37-8
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	61
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 89 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2011)	1
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)	i
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	i
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	1
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	43
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	76
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	76
<u>United States v. Morrison,</u> 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir 1976)	41
<u>Webb v. Texas,</u> 409 U.S. 95 (1972)	40-1
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	60
